

No. 22-40378

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Joe Blessett,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

Greg Abbott; Ken Paxton; Steven C. McCraw; Xavier Becerra;
United States Department of Health and Human Services; Anthony
Blinkin; United States Department of State; United States; City
of Galveston; Sinkin Law Firm,

Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division

No. 3:22-cv-9

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF STATE, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, SECRETARY XAVIER BECERRA,
SECRETARY ANTONY BLINKIN, AND THE UNITED STATES**

JENNIFER B. LOWERY
United States Attorney

MYRA SIDDIQUI
Assistant United States Attorney
1000 Louisiana St., Suite 2300
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 567-9600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Standard of Review.....	4
II. This Court has already decided that it lacks jurisdiction to hear Appellant’s previous challenge to child support orders issued by a state court.	4
III. Sovereign immunity bars Appellant’s claims.....	6
A. Congress has legislated that the Secretary of State and Secretary of Health and Human Services cannot be held liable for passport denials based on outstanding child support.....	7
B. None of the Federal Appellants have waived sovereign immunity.	8

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Alfonso v. United States</i> , 752 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 83 F. App'x 594 (5th Cir. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Blessett v. Texas Off. of Att'y Gen. Galveston Cty. Child Support Enf't</i> <i>Div.</i> , 756 F. App'x 445 (5th Cir. 2019)	1, 5
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	6
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	5
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	6
<i>In re Walker</i> , 276 B.R. 568 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2002)	8
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	5
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	9, 10
<i>Petrobras Am., Inc. v. Samsung Heavy Indus. Co., Ltd.</i> , 9 F.4th 247 (5th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000)	9

United States v. King, 395 U.S. 1 (1969) 7

United States v. Love, 431 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2005) 5

United States v. Mitchell, 445 U.S. 535 (1980)..... 6, 7

United States v. Sherwood, 312 U.S. 584 (1941)..... 6

Wehunt v. Ledbetter, 875 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1989) 10

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 9

STATUTES

22 C.F.R. § 51.60(a)(2) 7

42 U.S.C. § 619(5) 9

42 U.S.C. § 652(k) 7

42 U.S.C. § 652(k)(2)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 652(k)(3)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 654(12) 9

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 8

Tex. Family Code Sec. 159.205(a)..... 4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 4

OTHER

Rooker-Feldman Doctrine 1, 3, 4, 5
